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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of 
Snowshoe BESS, LLC for a Site Permit for 
the up to 150 MW Snowshoe Energy 
Storage Project in Olmsted County, 
Minnesota 

NOTICE OF AND ORDER  
FOR PREHEARING CONFERENCE 

 
This matter is pending before Administrative Law Judge Kimberly Middendorf 

pursuant to the Public Utility Commission’s November 19, 2024 Consent Order. The 
Commission referred the matter to the Office of Administrative Hearings for assignment 
of a judge on December 19, 2024. 

 
A prehearing conference will be held in these matters at 10:30 a.m. on 

Thursday, January 30, 2025, via telephone conference. At that time, the parties shall 
call 1-651-395-7448 and, when prompted, enter phone conference code: 122 424 377#.  
 

By January 23, 2025, the parties shall email a proposed procedural schedule for 
these matters to the Judge at kimberly.middendorf@state.mn.us. Persons participating 
in the prehearing conference should be prepared to discuss timeframes, scheduling, 
discovery, hearing procedures, and similar issues. 

 
Dated: January 6, 2025 
 

 
_____________________________________ 
KIMBERLY MIDDENDORF 
Administrative Law Judge 

mailto:kimberly.middendorf@state.mn.us


 
 
 

January 6, 2025 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Snowshoe BESS, LLC for a Site 
Permit for the up to 150 MW Snowshoe Energy Storage Project in 
Olmsted County, Minnesota 
OAH 21-2500-40522 
MPUC IP-7138/ESS-24-279 

 
To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s NOTICE AND 
ORDER FOR PREHEARING CONFERENCE in the above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7845, 
samantha.cosgriff@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
      SAMANTHA COSGRIFF  
      Legal Assistant 
 
 
Enclosure 
cc: Docket Coordinator 
 
 

mailto:samantha.cosgriff@state.mn.us


STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PO BOX 64620 
600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

In the Matter of the Application of Snowshoe 
BESS, LLC for a Site Permit for the up to 
150 MW Snowshoe Energy Storage Project 
in Olmsted County, Minnesota 

OAH Docket No.: 
21-2500-40522
MPUC IP-7138/ESS-24-279

On January 6, 2025, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE AND ORDER FOR 

PREHEARING CONFERENCE was served by eService, and United States mail, (in the 

manner indicated on the attached service list) to the following individuals:



#
First
Name Last Name Email Organization Agency Address

Delivery
Method

Alternate
Delivery
Method

View
Trade
Secret

Service
List
Name

1 David Bell david.bell@state.mn.us Department of
Health

POB 64975
St. Paul MN,
55164
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

2 Generic Commerce
Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney General -
Department of
Commerce

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

3 Water
Programs

Coordinator waterprograms.bwsr@state.mn.us Minnesota Board of
Water and Soil
Resources

520 Lafayette
Road N
St. Paul MN,
55155
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

4 Jeremy Duehr jduehr@fredlaw.com Fredrikson &
Byron, P.A.

60 S Sixth St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4400
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

5 Kate Fairman kate.fairman@state.mn.us Department of
Natural Resources

Box 32
500 Lafayette
Rd
St. Paul MN,
55155-4032
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

6 Annie Felix Gerth annie.felix-gerth@state.mn.us Board of
Water & Soil
Resources
520 Lafayette
Rd
Saint Paul
MN, 55155
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

7 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of
Commerce

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

8 Chris Green chris.green@state.mn.us Minnesota
Pollution
Control
Agency

504
Fairgrounds
Rd Suite 200
Marshall MN,
56258
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

9 Todd Green todd.a.green@state.mn.us Minnesota
Department of
Labor & Industry

443 Lafayette
Rd N
St. Paul MN,
55155-4341
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

10 Eric Hansen eric.hansen@westwoodps.com Westwood
Professional
Services

7699
Anagram
Drive
Eden Prairie
MN, 55344
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

11 Breann Jurek bjurek@fredlaw.com Fredrikson &
Byron PA

60 S Sixth St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

12 Richard Kolodziejski rkolodziejski@ncsrcc.org North Central
States
Regional
Council of
Carpenters

700 Olive St
St. Paul MN,
55130
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

13 Chad Konickson chad.konickson@usace.army.mil U.S.Army
Corps of
Engineers

332
Minnesota St.
Suite E1500
Saint Paul

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List
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#
First
Name Last Name Email Organization Agency Address

Delivery
Method

Alternate
Delivery
Method

View
Trade
Secret

Service
List
Name

MN, 55101
United States

14 Stacy Kotch
Egstad

stacy.kotch@state.mn.us MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

395 John
Ireland Blvd.
St. Paul MN,
55155
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

15 Molly Leisen mleisen@fredlaw.com Fredrikson &
Byron P.A.

60 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

16 Dawn S Marsh dawn_marsh@fws.gov U.S. Fish &
Wildlife
Service

Minnesota-
Wisconsin
Field Offices
4101
American
Blvd E
Bloomington
MN, 55425
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

17 Mary Matze mmatze@spearmintenergy.com Spearmint
Energy

2916 N.
Miami Ave.,
Suite 830
Miami FL,
33127
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

18 Kimberly Middendorf kimberly.middendorf@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings

PO Box
64620
600 Robert St
N
Saint Paul
MN, 55164-
0620
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

19 Generic
Notice

Residential
Utilities
Division

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney General -
Residential Utilities
Division

1400 BRM
Tower
445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

20 John Reynolds john.reynolds@state.mn.us Minnesota
Indian Affairs
Council

161 St.
Anthony
Avenue, Ste.
940
St. Paul MN,
55103
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

21 Peter Rood prood@spearmintenergy.com Spearmint
Energy

2916 N.
Miami Ave.,
Suite 830
Miami FL,
33127
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

22 Stephan Roos stephan.roos@state.mn.us Minnesota
Department of
Agriculture

625 Robert St
N
Saint Paul
MN, 55155-
2538
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

23 Nathaniel Runke nrunke@local49.org 611 28th St.
NW
Rochester
MN, 55901
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

24 Will Seuffert will.seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Pl E
Ste 350
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

25 Janet Shaddix
Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And
Associates

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield MN,

Electronic
Service

Yes 24-
279Official
CC
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Name Last Name Email Organization Agency Address

Delivery
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View
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Service
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Name

55423
United States

Service
List

26 Jayme Trusty execdir@swrdc.org SWRDC 2401
Broadway Ave
#1
Slayton MN,
56172
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

27 Jen Tyler tyler.jennifer@epa.gov US
Environmental
Protection
Agency

Environmental
Planning &
Evaluation
Unit
77 W Jackson
Blvd. Mailstop
B-19J
Chicago IL,
60604-3590
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

28 Alan Whipple sa.property@state.mn.us Minnesota
Department Of
Revenue

Property Tax
Division
600 N. Robert
Street
St. Paul MN,
55146-3340
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List

29 Jonathan Wolfgram jonathan.wolfgram@state.mn.us Office of Pipeline
Safety

445
Minnesota St
Ste 147
Woodbury
MN, 55125
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
279Official
CC
Service
List
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